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Q1 What is your name and jurisdiction?
Answered: 11 Skipped: 0

# RESPONSES DATE

1 City of Middletown, OH 8/3/2023 10:37 AM

2 Miami Township (Clermont) 8/3/2023 9:23 AM

3 Michael Hammes, City Planner for the City of Vandalia, responding on behalf of Dan Wendt,
City Manager

8/3/2023 8:50 AM

4 green twp. 8/2/2023 5:50 PM

5 Kathleen Kennedy, Springfield Township 8/2/2023 3:54 PM

6 Paul Drury, Anderson Township 8/2/2023 3:47 PM

7 Krista Blum Village of Lockland 8/2/2023 3:31 PM

8 Tony Roach Delhi Township 8/2/2023 3:25 PM

9 Bill Jones-City of Trenton OH 8/2/2023 3:24 PM

10 Jennifer Kaminer, Village of Fairfax 8/2/2023 2:50 PM

11 Jeff Weckbach, Colerain Township 8/2/2023 2:49 PM
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45.45% 5

45.45% 5

9.09% 1

Q2 Does your jurisdiction have any regulations regarding group homes in
single-family residential areas?

Answered: 11 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 11

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 Must be approved by BZA as Conditional Use 8/2/2023 5:50 PM
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0.00% 0

90.00% 9

10.00% 1

Q3 If yes, do your jurisdiction's regulations specify or regulate the number
of beds allowed per single-family residence?

Answered: 10 Skipped: 1

TOTAL 10

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 Sort of. The definition lists a maximum (taken from the ORC, I believe), but the use-specific
rules do not.

8/3/2023 8:50 AM
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Q4 What is the maximum number of beds allowed?
Answered: 3 Skipped: 8

# RESPONSES DATE

1 N/A 8/3/2023 10:37 AM

2 16 by the definition. 8/3/2023 8:50 AM

3 I believe there may be something in the fire code but not in our zoning code. 8/2/2023 3:24 PM
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Q5 Please send a copy of any relevant regulations to
SLahrmer@AmberleyVillage.org and CSmith@C4LG.org

Answered: 3 Skipped: 8

# RESPONSES DATE

1 will send 8/3/2023 9:23 AM

2 We'll provide a copy of our Zoning Code as requested. Standards for Group Homes may be
found in Section 1218.04(e) and 1244.02 - Definitions (Pg. 245).

8/3/2023 8:50 AM

3 I've always been told that our zoning regulations regarding the definition of "single family"
would not stand up in court, although that is typically what I rely on when I talk to people about
opening a group home in a residential district in the Township. I generally ask a LOT of
questions regarding what they're wanting to do, who they're licensed through, etc. I'd be curious
to know what other people are doing.

8/2/2023 3:54 PM
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Q1

What is your name and jurisdiction?

Jeff Weckbach, Colerain Township

Q2

Does your jurisdiction have any regulations regarding
group homes in single-family residential areas?

No

Q3

If yes, do your jurisdiction's regulations specify or regulate
the number of beds allowed per single-family residence?

No

Q4

What is the maximum number of beds allowed?

Respondent skipped this question

Q5

Please send a copy of any relevant regulations to
SLahrmer@AmberleyVillage.org and CSmith@C4LG.org

Respondent skipped this question

#1#1
COMPLETECOMPLETE

Collector:Collector:   Web Link 1 Web Link 1 (Web Link)(Web Link)
Started:Started:   Wednesday, August 02, 2023 2:48:14 PMWednesday, August 02, 2023 2:48:14 PM
Last Modified:Last Modified:   Wednesday, August 02, 2023 2:48:45 PMWednesday, August 02, 2023 2:48:45 PM
Time Spent:Time Spent:   00:00:3000:00:30
IP Address:IP Address:   66.161.212.22666.161.212.226

Page 1
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Q1

What is your name and jurisdiction?

Jennifer Kaminer, Village of Fairfax

Q2

Does your jurisdiction have any regulations regarding
group homes in single-family residential areas?

No

Q3

If yes, do your jurisdiction's regulations specify or regulate
the number of beds allowed per single-family residence?

Respondent skipped this question

Q4

What is the maximum number of beds allowed?

Respondent skipped this question

Q5

Please send a copy of any relevant regulations to
SLahrmer@AmberleyVillage.org and CSmith@C4LG.org

Respondent skipped this question

#2#2
COMPLETECOMPLETE

Collector:Collector:   Web Link 1 Web Link 1 (Web Link)(Web Link)
Started:Started:   Wednesday, August 02, 2023 2:49:44 PMWednesday, August 02, 2023 2:49:44 PM
Last Modified:Last Modified:   Wednesday, August 02, 2023 2:50:06 PMWednesday, August 02, 2023 2:50:06 PM
Time Spent:Time Spent:   00:00:2100:00:21
IP Address:IP Address:   216.68.204.86216.68.204.86

Page 1
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Q1

What is your name and jurisdiction?

Bill Jones-City of Trenton OH

Q2

Does your jurisdiction have any regulations regarding
group homes in single-family residential areas?

No

Q3

If yes, do your jurisdiction's regulations specify or regulate
the number of beds allowed per single-family residence?

No

Q4

What is the maximum number of beds allowed?

I believe there may be something in the fire code but not in our zoning code.

Q5

Please send a copy of any relevant regulations to
SLahrmer@AmberleyVillage.org and CSmith@C4LG.org

Respondent skipped this question

#3#3
COMPLETECOMPLETE

Collector:Collector:   Web Link 1 Web Link 1 (Web Link)(Web Link)
Started:Started:   Wednesday, August 02, 2023 3:16:54 PMWednesday, August 02, 2023 3:16:54 PM
Last Modified:Last Modified:   Wednesday, August 02, 2023 3:23:55 PMWednesday, August 02, 2023 3:23:55 PM
Time Spent:Time Spent:   00:07:0000:07:00
IP Address:IP Address:   147.0.190.181147.0.190.181

Page 1
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Q1

What is your name and jurisdiction?

Tony Roach Delhi Township

Q2

Does your jurisdiction have any regulations regarding
group homes in single-family residential areas?

No

Q3

If yes, do your jurisdiction's regulations specify or regulate
the number of beds allowed per single-family residence?

No

Q4

What is the maximum number of beds allowed?

Respondent skipped this question

Q5

Please send a copy of any relevant regulations to
SLahrmer@AmberleyVillage.org and CSmith@C4LG.org

Respondent skipped this question

#4#4
COMPLETECOMPLETE

Collector:Collector:   Web Link 1 Web Link 1 (Web Link)(Web Link)
Started:Started:   Wednesday, August 02, 2023 3:22:28 PMWednesday, August 02, 2023 3:22:28 PM
Last Modified:Last Modified:   Wednesday, August 02, 2023 3:24:51 PMWednesday, August 02, 2023 3:24:51 PM
Time Spent:Time Spent:   00:02:2200:02:22
IP Address:IP Address:   66.161.250.15066.161.250.150

Page 1
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Q1

What is your name and jurisdiction?

Krista Blum 

Village of Lockland

Q2

Does your jurisdiction have any regulations regarding
group homes in single-family residential areas?

Yes

Q3

If yes, do your jurisdiction's regulations specify or regulate
the number of beds allowed per single-family residence?

No

Q4

What is the maximum number of beds allowed?

Respondent skipped this question

Q5

Please send a copy of any relevant regulations to
SLahrmer@AmberleyVillage.org and CSmith@C4LG.org

Respondent skipped this question

#5#5
COMPLETECOMPLETE

Collector:Collector:   Web Link 1 Web Link 1 (Web Link)(Web Link)
Started:Started:   Wednesday, August 02, 2023 3:30:44 PMWednesday, August 02, 2023 3:30:44 PM
Last Modified:Last Modified:   Wednesday, August 02, 2023 3:31:11 PMWednesday, August 02, 2023 3:31:11 PM
Time Spent:Time Spent:   00:00:2700:00:27
IP Address:IP Address:   66.161.246.15866.161.246.158

Page 1
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Q1

What is your name and jurisdiction?

Paul Drury, Anderson Township

Q2

Does your jurisdiction have any regulations regarding
group homes in single-family residential areas?

Yes

Q3

If yes, do your jurisdiction's regulations specify or regulate
the number of beds allowed per single-family residence?

No

Q4

What is the maximum number of beds allowed?

Respondent skipped this question

Q5

Please send a copy of any relevant regulations to
SLahrmer@AmberleyVillage.org and CSmith@C4LG.org

Respondent skipped this question

#6#6
COMPLETECOMPLETE

Collector:Collector:   Web Link 1 Web Link 1 (Web Link)(Web Link)
Started:Started:   Wednesday, August 02, 2023 3:38:06 PMWednesday, August 02, 2023 3:38:06 PM
Last Modified:Last Modified:   Wednesday, August 02, 2023 3:46:43 PMWednesday, August 02, 2023 3:46:43 PM
Time Spent:Time Spent:   00:08:3700:08:37
IP Address:IP Address:   72.49.22.17572.49.22.175

Page 1
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Q1

What is your name and jurisdiction?

Kathleen Kennedy, Springfield Township

Q2

Does your jurisdiction have any regulations regarding
group homes in single-family residential areas?

No

Q3

If yes, do your jurisdiction's regulations specify or regulate
the number of beds allowed per single-family residence?

No

Q4

What is the maximum number of beds allowed?

Respondent skipped this question

Q5

Please send a copy of any relevant regulations to SLahrmer@AmberleyVillage.org and CSmith@C4LG.org

I've always been told that our zoning regulations regarding the definition of "single family" would not stand up in court, although that is 
typically what I rely on when I talk to people about opening a group home in a residential district in the Township. I generally ask a LOT 

of questions regarding what they're wanting to do, who they're licensed through, etc. I'd be curious to know what other people are doing.
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Q1

What is your name and jurisdiction?

green twp.

Q2

Does your jurisdiction have any regulations regarding
group homes in single-family residential areas?

Must be approved by BZA as Conditional Use
Other (please specify):

Q3

If yes, do your jurisdiction's regulations specify or regulate
the number of beds allowed per single-family residence?

No

Q4

What is the maximum number of beds allowed?

Respondent skipped this question

Q5

Please send a copy of any relevant regulations to
SLahrmer@AmberleyVillage.org and CSmith@C4LG.org

Respondent skipped this question

#8#8
COMPLETECOMPLETE

Collector:Collector:   Web Link 1 Web Link 1 (Web Link)(Web Link)
Started:Started:   Wednesday, August 02, 2023 5:41:22 PMWednesday, August 02, 2023 5:41:22 PM
Last Modified:Last Modified:   Wednesday, August 02, 2023 5:50:25 PMWednesday, August 02, 2023 5:50:25 PM
Time Spent:Time Spent:   00:09:0300:09:03
IP Address:IP Address:   66.117.198.21066.117.198.210

Page 1
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Q1

What is your name and jurisdiction?

Michael Hammes, City Planner for the City of Vandalia, responding on behalf of Dan Wendt, City Manager

Q2

Does your jurisdiction have any regulations regarding
group homes in single-family residential areas?

Yes

Q3

If yes, do your jurisdiction's regulations specify or regulate
the number of beds allowed per single-family residence?

Sort of. The definition lists a maximum (taken from the

ORC, I believe), but the use-specific rules do not.

Other (please specify):

Q4

What is the maximum number of beds allowed?

16 by the definition.

Q5

Please send a copy of any relevant regulations to SLahrmer@AmberleyVillage.org and CSmith@C4LG.org

We'll provide a copy of our Zoning Code as requested. Standards for Group Homes may be found in Section 1218.04(e) and 1244.02 - 

Definitions (Pg. 245).
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Q1

What is your name and jurisdiction?

Miami Township (Clermont)

Q2

Does your jurisdiction have any regulations regarding
group homes in single-family residential areas?

Yes

Q3

If yes, do your jurisdiction's regulations specify or regulate
the number of beds allowed per single-family residence?

No

Q4

What is the maximum number of beds allowed?

Respondent skipped this question

Q5

Please send a copy of any relevant regulations to SLahrmer@AmberleyVillage.org and CSmith@C4LG.org

will send
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Q1

What is your name and jurisdiction?

City of Middletown, OH

Q2

Does your jurisdiction have any regulations regarding
group homes in single-family residential areas?

Yes

Q3

If yes, do your jurisdiction's regulations specify or regulate
the number of beds allowed per single-family residence?

No

Q4

What is the maximum number of beds allowed?

N/A

Q5

Please send a copy of any relevant regulations to
SLahrmer@AmberleyVillage.org and CSmith@C4LG.org

Respondent skipped this question
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